

Amendment 18

Martin Hlaváček, Dolors Montserrat, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Ana Collado Jiménez, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Petar Vitanov, Sergei Stanishev, Tsvetelina Penkova, Elena Yoncheva, Janusz Lewandowski, Monika Beňová, Jan Olbrycht, Leopoldo López Gil, Balázs Hidvéghi, Andrzej Halicki, Franc Bogovič, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Gabriel Mato, Ivo Hristov, Katarína Roth Neved'alová, Adam Jarubas, Jarosław Kalinowski, Ondřej Kovařík, Kateřina Konečná, Ondřej Knotek, Charles Goerens, Robert Hajšel, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Ulrike Müller, Witold Pahl, Tomasz Frankowski, Carlo Fidanza, Robert Roos, Rob Rooker, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Enikő Győri, Edina Tóth, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ivan David, Clara Aguilera, Tamás Deutsch, Miroslav Radačovský, Andor Deli, Livia Járóka, László Trócsányi, Ernő Schaller-Baross, András Gyürk, Tudor Ciuhodaru, György Hölvényi, Ádám Kósa, Kinga Gál

Report

A9-0077/2024

Sandra Kalniete

Temporary trade-liberalisation measures supplementing trade concessions applicable to Ukrainian products under the EU/Euratom/Ukraine Association Agreement (COM(2024)0050 – C9-0021/2024 – 2024/0028(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Recital 11***Text proposed by the Commission*

(11) Subject to an assessment by the Commission carried out in the context of the regular monitoring of the impact of this Regulation and launched either following a duly substantiated request from a Member State or on the Commission's own initiative, it is necessary to provide for the possibility to take any necessary measures for imports of any products falling under the scope of this Regulation which are adversely affecting the Union market or the market of one or several Member States for like or directly competing products. There is a particularly precarious situation in the markets for poultry, eggs, and sugar that may harm Union agricultural producers if imports from Ukraine were to increase. It is appropriate to introduce an automatic safeguard for eggs, poultry, and sugar products that is activated if quantities imported pursuant to this Regulation exceed the arithmetic mean of quantities in **2022 and 2023**.

Amendment

(11) Subject to an assessment by the Commission carried out in the context of the regular monitoring of the impact of this Regulation and launched either following a duly substantiated request from a Member State or on the Commission's own initiative, it is necessary to provide for the possibility to take any necessary measures for imports of any products falling under the scope of this Regulation which are adversely affecting the Union market or the market of one or several Member States for like or directly competing products. There is a particularly precarious situation in the markets for **cereals, oil seeds, honey**, poultry, eggs, and sugar that may harm Union agricultural producers if imports from Ukraine were to increase. It is appropriate to introduce an automatic safeguard for **cereals, oil seeds, honey**, eggs, poultry, and sugar products that is activated if quantities imported pursuant to this Regulation exceed the arithmetic mean

of quantities in *2021 and 2022*.

Or. en

Amendment 19

Martin Hlaváček, Tamás Deutsch, Ivan David, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Edina Tóth, Enikő Győri, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Rob Rooken, Robert Roos, Carlo Fidanza, Tomasz Frankowski, Witold Pahl, Ulrike Müller, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Robert Hajšel, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Miroslav Radačovský, Kateřina Konečná, Ondřej Kovařík, Jarosław Kalinowski, Adam Jarubas, Katarína Roth Neved'alová, Ivo Hristov, Gabriel Mato, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Franc Bogovič, Balázs Hidvéghi, Leopoldo López Gil, Jan Olbrycht, Monika Beňová, Janusz Lewandowski, Petar Vitanov, Sergei Stanishev, Tsvetelina Penkova, Elena Yoncheva, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Ana Collado Jiménez, Dolors Montserrat, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Andrzej Halicki, Lívia Járóka, Andor Deli, László Trócsányi, Ernő Schaller-Baross, András Gyürk, Tudor Ciuhodaru, György Hölvényi, Ádám Kósa, Kinga Gál

Report

A9-0077/2024

Sandra Kalniete

Temporary trade-liberalisation measures supplementing trade concessions applicable to Ukrainian products under the EU/Euratom/Ukraine Association Agreement (COM(2024)0050 – C9-0021/2024 – 2024/0028(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 1 – paragraph 2 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

2 a. By way of derogation from paragraph 1, where, over a three-month period, the Union average price of a product covered by that paragraph originating in Ukraine is less than 15 % of the Union average price over the last seven years, excluding the best and the worst years, customs duties shall apply to imports of that product in the amount of 80 % of the difference between the market price and the Union average price over the last seven years as of the first day of the second month after the three-month period. Where an economic operator provides sufficient evidence that the produce has been exported outside the Union within three months of its import, the customs duties imposed on that import shall be reimbursed.

Or. en

Justification

It is proposed to introduce an import duty when the average price in last three months falls below 15% of the seven-year average price. The best and worst years should be excluded from the seven-year period average. The level of the import duty should be set as 80% of the difference between the market price and that seven-year period EU average price and should be applied as of the first day of the second month after the three-month period. In case the product is exported outside the EU within three months from import and it is sufficiently proven, the duty should be fully reimbursed.

Amendment 20

Martin Hlaváček, Tamás Deutsch, Ivan David, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Edina Tóth, Enikő Győri, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Rob Rooker, Robert Roos, Carlo Fidanza, Tomasz Frankowski, Witold Pahl, Ulrike Müller, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Robert Hajšel, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Miroslav Radačovský, Kateřina Konečná, Ondřej Kovařík, Jarosław Kalinowski, Adam Jarubas, Katarína Roth Neved'alová, Ivo Hristov, Gabriel Mato, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Franc Bogovič, Balázs Hidvéghi, Leopoldo López Gil, Jan Olbrycht, Monika Beňová, Janusz Lewandowski, Petar Vitanov, Sergei Stanishev, Tsvetelina Penkova, Elena Yoncheva, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Ana Collado Jiménez, Dolors Montserrat, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Clara Aguilera, Andrzej Halicki, Andor Deli, László Trócsányi, Lívia Járóka, Ernő Schaller-Baross, András Gyürk, Tudor Ciuhodaru, György Hölvényi, Ádám Kósa, Kinga Gál

Report

A9-0077/2024

Sandra Kalniete

Temporary trade-liberalisation measures supplementing trade concessions applicable to Ukrainian products under the EU/Euratom/Ukraine Association Agreement (COM(2024)0050 – C9-0021/2024 – 2024/0028(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 4 – paragraph 7 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

If, during the period 6 June to 31 December 2024, cumulative import volumes of either eggs, poultry or sugar since 1 January 2024 reach the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded in **2022 and 2023**, the Commission shall, within 21 days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards established by Article 3(1) of Regulation (EU) 2015/478:

If, during the period 6 June to 31 December 2024, cumulative import volumes of either **cereals, oil seeds, honey**, eggs, poultry or sugar since 1 January 2024 reach the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded in **2021 and 2022**, the Commission shall, within 21 days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards established by Article 3(1) of Regulation (EU) 2015/478:

Or. en

Amendment 21

Martin Hlaváček, Tamás Deutsch, Ivan David, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Edina Tóth, Enikő Győri, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Rob Rooken, Robert Roos, Carlo Fidanza, Tomasz Frankowski, Witold Pahl, Ulrike Müller, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Robert Hajšel, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Miroslav Radačovský, Kateřina Konečná, Ondřej Kovařík, Jarosław Kalinowski, Adam Jarubas, Katarína Roth Neved'alová, Ivo Hristov, Gabriel Mato, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Franc Bogovič, Balázs Hidvéghi, Leopoldo López Gil, Jan Olbrycht, Monika Beňová, Janusz Lewandowski, Petar Vitanov, Sergei Stanishev, Tsvetelina Penkova, Elena Yoncheva, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Ana Collado Jiménez, Dolors Montserrat, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Clara Aguilera, Andrzej Halicki, Pietro Fiocchi, Andor Deli, Lívia Járóka, László Trócsányi, Ernő Schaller-Baross, András Gyürk, Tudor Ciuhodaru, György Hölvényi, Ádám Kósa, Kinga Gál

Report

A9-0077/2024

Sandra Kalniete

Temporary trade-liberalisation measures supplementing trade concessions applicable to Ukrainian products under the EU/Euratom/Ukraine Association Agreement (COM(2024)0050 – C9-0021/2024 – 2024/0028(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 4 – paragraph 7 – subparagraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

If, during the period 1 January to 5 June 2025, cumulative import volumes of either eggs, poultry or sugar for the period since 1 January 2025 reach five twelfths of the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded **2022 and 2023**, the Commission shall, within 21 days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards, reintroduce for that product the corresponding tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b.

Amendment

If, during the period 1 January to 5 June 2025, cumulative import volumes of either **cereals, oil seeds, honey**, eggs, poultry or sugar for the period since 1 January 2025 reach five twelfths of the respective arithmetic mean of import volumes recorded **2021 and 2022**, the Commission shall, within 21 days and after informing the Committee on Safeguards, reintroduce for that product the corresponding tariff-rate quota suspended by Article 1(1), point b.

Or. en

Amendment 22

Martin Hlaváček, Tamás Deutsch, Ivan David, Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Edina Tóth, Enikő Győri, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Rob Rooker, Robert Roos, Carlo Fidanza, Tomasz Frankowski, Witold Pahl, Ulrike Müller, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Elżbieta Katarzyna Łukacijewska, Robert Hajšel, Charles Goerens, Ondřej Knotek, Miroslav Radačovský, Kateřina Konečná, Ondřej Kovařík, Jarosław Kalinowski, Adam Jarubas, Katarína Roth Neved'alová, Ivo Hristov, Gabriel Mato, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Franc Bogovič, Balázs Hidvéghi, Leopoldo López Gil, Jan Olbrycht, Monika Beňová, Janusz Lewandowski, Petar Vitanov, Sergei Stanishev, Tsvetelina Penkova, Elena Yoncheva, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Ana Collado Jiménez, Dolors Montserrat, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Clara Aguilera, Andrzej Halicki, Pietro Fiocchi, Andor Deli, Lívia Járóka, László Trócsányi, Ernő Schaller-Baross, András Gyürk, Tudor Ciuhodaru, Ádám Kósa, György Hölvényi, Kinga Gál

Report

A9-0077/2024

Sandra Kalniete

Temporary trade-liberalisation measures supplementing trade concessions applicable to Ukrainian products under the EU/Euratom/Ukraine Association Agreement (COM(2024)0050 – C9-0021/2024 – 2024/0028(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 4 – paragraph 7 – subparagraph 3***Text proposed by the Commission*

For the purposes of this paragraph, the terms eggs, poultry and sugar refer to all products covered by the tariff-rate quotas in the Appendix to Annex I-A of the Association Agreement for, respectively, eggs and albumins, poultry meat and poultry meat preparations, and sugars, and the arithmetic mean shall be calculated by dividing the sum of import volumes in **2022 and 2023** by two.

Amendment

For the purposes of this paragraph, the terms **cereals, oil seeds, honey**, eggs, poultry and sugar refer to all products covered by the tariff-rate quotas in the Appendix to Annex I-A of the Association Agreement for, respectively, eggs and albumins, poultry meat and poultry meat preparations, and sugars, and the arithmetic mean shall be calculated by dividing the sum of import volumes in **2021 and 2022** by two.

Or. en